Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



.....Respondent

Sh. Surya Kanta Acharya, (9090917727)

S/o Sh. Harekrushna Acharya,

At P.O Anikana, Via Kaipara, PS Bari, Jaipur-755010Appellant/Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Para Medical Council, Sector-73, Mohali.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Para Medical Council, Sector-73, Mohali.

Appeal Case No.3091 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 17-03-2021

PIO replied on : -

First appeal filed on : 07-05-2021

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Sh. Surya Kanta Acharya

Respondent: Absent

ORDER:

- 1. The Appellant/Complainant filed above mentioned appeal/complaint cases in the Commission dated 19.07.2021. Accordingly, the cases are fixed for today.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Surya Kanta Acharya stated that no information has been supplied so far.
- 3. As nobody is preset on behalf of respondent authority the case is adjourned to date 09.02.2022 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am with the directions to respondent PIO, to file a reply / supply information before the next date of hearing, without fail. On other hand, the appellant is hereby, directed to revert back to the authorities in case of deficiencies, if any, in the information so supplied by the respondent before the next date of hearing.

In case the partial information is not available in the office record then an undertaking/affidavit may be filled in this regard to the appellant with a copy to the Commission.

{Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. - 1581884645 }

<u>NOTE:</u> All documents / information supplied to appellants / complainants must mandatorily be attested as: Information supplied under the RTI Act, 2005, Signature of the PIO, Name of the Public Authority, Date.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 15.12.2021

(Maninder Singh Patti)
State Information Commissioner, Pb.

Versus

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Vijay Kumar, (9646200588)

S/o Sh. Daulat Ram,

R/o House No 286/20, Street Panchayati,

Hanuman Chowk, Gurdaspur.

.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

Public Information Officer

O/o E.O, Nagar Council,

Gurdaspur.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Deputy Director, Urban Local Bodies, Amritsar.

Appeal Case No.3129 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 09-04-2021 PIO replied on : 19-05-2021 First appeal filed on : 17-05-2021

First Appellate Authority order

Present: Appellant: Absent

Respondent: Sh. Vipan Kumar (Accountant), 9646161800

ORDER:

- 1. The Appellant/Complainant filed above mentioned appeal/complaint cases in the Commission dated 09.07.2021. Accordingly, the cases are fixed for today.
- 2. Respondent, Sh. Vipan Kumar stated that he has provided a reply dated 14.12.2021 pertaining to information sought in the RTI application of the appellant. The relevant portion of which is reproduced below:-

ਉਪਰੋਕਤ ਵਿਸੇ ਤੇ ਹਵਾਲੇ ਅਧੀਨ ਆਪ ਜੀ ਨੂੰ ਬੇਨਤੀ ਕੀਤੀ ਜਾਂਦੀ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਨਗਰ ਕੌਂਸਲ, ਗੁਰਾਦਸਪੁਰ ਦੇ ਪੱਤਰ ਨੰ: 565 ਮਿਤੀ 19-05-2021 ਰਾਹੀਂ ਮਾਨਯੋਗ ਡਿਪਟੀ ਡਾਇਰੈਕਟਰ, ਅਰਬਨ ਲੋਕਲ ਬਾਡੀਜ, ਅੰਮ੍ਰਿਤਸਰ ਜੀ ਨੂੰ ਸ੍ਰੀ ਵਿਜੈ ਕੁਮਾਰ, ਰਿਟਾਇਰਡ ਜੇ.ਟੀ. ਨਗਰ ਕੌਂਸਲ, ਗੁਰਦਾਸਪੁਰ ਦੀ ਸਰਵਿਸ ਬੁੱਕ ਮੰਗਵਾਉਣ ਲਈ ਲਿਖਿਆ ਗਿਆ ਸੀ। ਪਰੰਤੂ ਅਜੇ ਤੱਕ ਮਾਨਯੋਗ ਡਿਪਟੀ ਕਮਿਸ਼ਨਰ, ਗੁਰਦਾਸਪੁਰ ਜੀ ਦੇ ਦਫਤਰ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਸ੍ਰੀ ਵਿਜੈ ਕੁਮਾਰ, ਰਿਟਾਇਰਡ ਜੇ.ਟੀ. ਦੀ ਸਰਵਿਸ ਬੁੱਕ ਨਗਰ ਕੌਂਸਲ, ਗੁਰਦਾਸਪੁਰ ਦਫਤਰ ਵਿਖੇ ਵਾਪਸ ਨਹੀਂ ਆਈ ਹੈ। ਇਹ ਆਪ ਜੀ ਦੀ ਸੇਵਾ ਅਤੇ ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਹਿੱਤ ਭੇਜਿਆ ਜਾਂਦਾ ਹੈ ਜੀ।

- 3. Appellant is absent today.
- 4. In the view of above the 09.02.2022 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am with the directions to respondent PIO, to file a reply / supply information before the next date of hearing, without fail.

{Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. - 1581884645 }

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 15.12.2021 (Maninder Singh Patti)
State Information Commissioner, Pb.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



.....Respondent

Sh. Gurmeet Singh, (9501421959)

S/o Sh. Surmukh Singh,

Distt Pardhan Anti Corruption Front 2072,

Bhai Mastan Singh Nagar, Sri Muktsar Sahib-152026Appellant/Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o SDE, Central Sub Division (B&R), Batala,

Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Superintending Engineer, Construction Division (B&R), Amritsar.

Appeal Case No.3161 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 19-03-2021

PIO replied on : -

First appeal filed on : 01-06-2021

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Sh. Gurmeet Singh

Respondent: Absent

ORDER:

- 1. The Appellant/Complainant filed above mentioned appeal/complaint cases in the Commission dated 19.07.2021. Accordingly, the cases are fixed for today.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Gurmeet Singh stated that no information has been supplied so far.
- 3. As nobody is preset on behalf of respondent authority the case is adjourned to date 09.02.2022 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am with the directions to respondent PIO, to file a reply / supply information before the next date of hearing, without fail. On other hand, the appellant is hereby, directed to revert back to the authorities in case of deficiencies, if any, in the information so supplied by the respondent before the next date of hearing.

In case the partial information is not available in the office record then an undertaking/affidavit may be filled in this regard to the appellant with a copy to the Commission.

{Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. - 1581884645 }

<u>NOTE:</u> All documents / information supplied to appellants / complainants must mandatorily be attested as: Information supplied under the RTI Act, 2005, Signature of the PIO, Name of the PIO, Name of the Public Authority, Date.

Sd/-

Chandigarh (Maninder Singh Patti)
Dated: 15.12.2021 State Information Commissioner, Pb.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Mandeep Singh, (8699998355)

S/o Sh. Bachittar Singh,

R/o # MCB-Z-8-02375, Sat Nagar, Backside ITI Near Patiala Railway Crossing,

Bathinda.Appellant/Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer

.....Respondent O/o XEN, Provincial Division, PWD B&R,

Bathinda.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Superintending Engineer, PWD B&R, Bathinda.

Appeal Case No.3202 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on 02-06-2020 PIO replied on 12-10-2020 First appeal filed on 31-07-2020 First Appellate Authority order : 13-10-2020

Appellant: Sh. Mandeep Singh Present:

Respondent: Sh. Malkit Singh (Suptd.), 9463022952

ORDER:

- 1. The Appellant/Complainant filed above mentioned appeal/complaint cases in the Commission dated 16.07.2021. Accordingly, the cases are fixed for today.
- 2. Respondent, Sh. Malkit Singh stated that he has already supplied the sought information to the appellant dated 13.12.2021.
- 3. Appellant, Sh. Mandeep Singh stated that he has not satisfied with that information.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and going through the case file the appellant is advised to point out discrepancies (in written form) if any in the information so supplied by the respondent, within 20 days from the issue of this order under intimation to the commission. The respondent shall make good the deficiencies, in case the same pointed out by the appellant.

Another opportunity is given to both the parties to present the case on next date of hearing positively, falling to which the case would be decided on merit basis.

In case the partial information is not available in the office record then an undertaking/affidavit may be filled in this regard to the appellant with a copy to the Commission.

5. To come up on **09.02.2022** through cisco webex at 11:00 pm.

{Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. - 1581884645 }

Sd/-Chandigarh (Maninder Singh Patti) Dated: 15.12.2021 State Information Commissioner, Pb.

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in

Versus

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Baldev Singh, (9814715043

S/o Sh. Swaran Singh,

House no 933/7 A, Street No 5, New Deep Nagar,

Civil Lines, Ludhiana – 141001

.....Appellant/Complainant

Public Information Officer

O/o Sub Registrar, Gurdaspur.

.....Respondent

First Appellate Authority

O/o Sub Divisional Magistrate, Gurdaspur.

Appeal Case No.3252 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 20-10-2020 PIO replied on : 30-10-2020 First appeal filed on : 03-12-2020 First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Sh. Baldev Singh (In person)

Respondent: Sh. Kamaljeet Dogra (Clerk), 855687745

ORDER:

- 6. The Appellant/Complainant filed above mentioned appeal/complaint cases in the Commission dated 16.07.2021. Accordingly, the cases are fixed for today.
- 7. Respondent, Sh. Kamaljeet Dogra stated that he has already supplied the sought information to the appellant dated 13.12.2021.
- 8. Appellant, Sh. Baldev Singh stated that he has not received the requisite information.
- 9. After hearing both the parties and going through the case file, it is revealed that, once the appellant receives the information supplied by the respondent authority, he is advised to point out discrepancies(in written form) if any in the information so supplied by the respondent, within 20 days from the issue of this order under intimation to the commission. The respondent shall make good the deficiencies, in case the same pointed out by the appellant.

Another opportunity is given to both the parties to present the case on next date of hearing positively, falling to which the case would be decided on merit basis. In case the partial information is not available in the office record then an undertaking/affidavit may be filled in this regard to the appellant with a copy to the Commission.

10. To come up on 09.02.2022 through cisco webex at 11:00 pm.

{Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. - 1581884645 }

Sd/(Maninder Singh Patti)
State Information Commissioner, Pb.

Chandigarh Dated: 15.12.2021

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

Sh. Nitin	Kumar	Garg.	(8288863200)
-----------	-------	-------	--------------

C/o Police Public Dairy 15 A,

Shastari Nagar, Model Town, Ludhiana.

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o XEN, Construction Division, PWD, B&R,

Fazilka.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Superintending Engineer, Construction, PWD B&R Circle, Ferozepur.

Appeal Case No.3227 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 01-04-2021

PIO replied on : -

First appeal filed on : 06-05-2021 First Appellate Authority order : 11-05-2021

Present: Appellant: Sh. Nitin Kumar Garg

Respondent: Absent

ORDER:

- 1. The Appellant/Complainant filed above mentioned appeal/complaint cases in the Commission dated 19.07.2021. Accordingly, the cases are fixed for today.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Nitin Kumar Garg stated that no information has been supplied so far.
- 3. As nobody is preset on behalf of respondent authority the case is adjourned to date 09.02.2022 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am with the directions to respondent PIO, to file a reply / supply information before the next date of hearing, without fail. On other hand, the appellant is hereby, directed to revert back to the authorities in case of deficiencies, if any, in the information so supplied by the respondent before the next date of hearing.

In case the partial information is not available in the office record then an undertaking/affidavit may be filled in this regard to the appellant with a copy to the Commission.

{Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. - 1581884645 }

<u>NOTE:</u> All documents / information supplied to appellants / complainants must mandatorily be attested as: Information supplied under the RTI Act, 2005, Signature of the PIO, Name of the Public Authority, Date.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 15.12.2021 (Maninder Singh Patti)
State Information Commissioner, Pb.